



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 1954/2009, I.A. 12615/2018 & I.A. 5724/2024**

M/S FUTURISTIC REMEDIES LTD. & ORS.Plaintiffs
Through: **Mr. Arav Kapoor and Ms. Harshita Gupta, Advs.**

versus

MR VIJAY DIXITDefendant
Through: **Ms. Diksha Goswami, Adv. for D-1**
Mr. Divyakant Lahoti and Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Advs. for D-2

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

31.07.2024

I.A. 5723/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of Resolution Professional of defendant no. 3 prays for time to file reply to the application.
2. Let the reply be filed within a period of two weeks.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week thereafter.
4. The learned counsel for Resolution Professional, on instructions, submits that till the next date of hearing the property in question will not be dealt with in any manner in the proceedings before the NCLT. The statement is taken on record.
5. Re-notify on 21.08.2024.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JULY 31, 2024/N.S. ASWAL